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Partnering for global impact

Part of Canada’s foreign affairs and development efforts, IDRC invests in knowledge, innovation, 
and solutions to improve the lives of people in the developing world. Bringing together the right
partners around opportunities for impact, IDRC supports leaders for today and tomorrow and 
helps drive change for those who need it most.

IDRC-supported research builds evidence,
informs decisions, and generates
opportunities that promote an equitable,
diverse, and prosperous world. 
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IDRC’s Commitment to Transparency and Accountability 
 
IDRC is accountable to Parliament and to all Canadians for our use of public resources. Here are 
some of the measures in place that help us meet the standards set by the Government of Canada 
for accountability and transparency. 
 

 
 

 





 
 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | 7 
 

Introduction to the Quarterly Financial Report 
 
Governed by the International Development Research Centre Act (1970), the International 
Development Research Centre (the Centre, or IDRC) works “to initiate, encourage, support, and 
conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the world and into the means for 
applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social 
advancement of those regions.” IDRC strategically invests in knowledge, innovation, and solutions 
that can be scaled for impact; that build leaders in government, research, and business in the 
developing world for today and tomorrow; and that ensure the Centre will be a partner of choice in 
strengthening developing country research and in maintaining important relationships for Canada. 
 
The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section outlines the Centre’s financial results 
and corporate updates for the second quarter, ended 30 September 2019, of this financial year. 
This report was prepared as required under section 131.1 of the Financial Administration Act and is 
in compliance with the Standard on Quarterly Financial Reports for Crown Corporations issued by 
the Treasury Board of Canada. There is no requirement to audit quarterly financial statements; 
therefore, the condensed interim financial statements included in this report have not been 
audited or reviewed by the Auditor General of Canada, the Centre’s statutory auditors. 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation of this report, which was approved on 
18 November 2019 by the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of Governors. 
 
The financial information contained herein, as well as the unaudited condensed interim financial 
statements for the quarter ended 30 September 2019, were prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement standards applicable under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). All monetary amounts are in Canadian dollars. The Centre recommends that this 
report be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim financial statements 
(beginning on page 21) and the Annual Report 2018-2019. Disclosures and information presented 
in the Annual Report 2018-2019 apply to the current quarter unless otherwise indicated. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Financial highlights 
 

 

 

 
Management highlights 
Management maintains a focus on activities aligned with the corporate priorities approved by the 
Board. The paragraphs below highlight specific actions toward the Centre’s 2019-2020 priorities, during 
this quarter. 
 
Building a productive, inclusive and respectful work environment 
IDRC continued to collaborate with the Canadian Centre for Diversity and Inclusion, whose efforts 
focused on consolidating and assessing the findings of the employee diversity and inclusion survey as 
well as other employee engagement activities. The findings of this report will be shared with employees 
during the third quarter, and will inform IDRC’s process to enhance gender, diversity, and inclusion in 
the Centre’s work and operations. 
 
IDRC published its philosophy for gender and inclusion, in the form of an Equality Statement on its 
website. The product of extensive employee consultations, this statement highlights IDRC’s endeavour 
for equality in all aspects of its work and is now being cited in calls for development research proposals. 
 
Employees also participated in training focused on building and fostering collaborative relationships, 
offered by the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service. 
 

 ($ million) 90.5 
Parliamentary appropriation 65.3 
Donor contributions 24.7 
Investment and other income  0.5 

 ($ million) 89.6 
Development research programming 80.8 
Corporate and administrative services   8.8 

The icons above illustrate the direction of variance compared to the six months ended 30 September 2018. 
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Contributing to global sustainable development 
IDRC hosted a nine-day Knowledge Forum in Yangon under the banner of the Knowledge for 
Democracy Myanmar initiative that provided an opportunity for a network of researchers working on 
and in Myanmar to showcase their work. Canada’s Ambassador to Myanmar, Karen MacArthur, opened 
the conference and the keynote speech was delivered by H.E. Dr. Myo Kywe, Chairman of the National 
Education Policy Commission. This event generated visibility for this $10 million initiative supported by 
IDRC and Global Affairs Canada (GAC) and attracted new audiences to the growing bank of local 
evidence on the country’s transition to democracy. 
 
Advancing the priority to convene and contribute thought leadership on climate change, IDRC hosted 
the Green Climate Fund in collaboration with GAC and civil society organizations to discuss feminist 
approaches to climate finance and resilience agriculture and food systems. At the request of Natural 
Resources Canada’s Climate Change Impacts and Adaptation Division, IDRC also provided information 
for the international dimensions sections of Canada’s national assessment on climate change 
adaptation. 
 
During this quarter, IDRC renewed its host country agreement with the Government of Senegal, 
enabling it to proceed with the establishment of a regional office in Dakar as well as with focused 
programming in the region. To that end, IDRC secured a new co-funding agreement with GAC, which 
will enable IDRC to fund research focused on improving adolescent sexual and reproductive health and 
rights in Senegal. Also in collaboration with GAC, IDRC funded an initiative in Central and West Africa to 
strengthen the expertise of African public health and research institutes in surveillance, research, and 
public health response, which will provide a foundation for greater interregional scientific collaboration 
on pandemic threats. 
 
An op-ed on African Swine Flu was published in French, in La Presse, and in English, by The Western 
Producer. The text outlined the efforts to develop a vaccine under IDRC’s Livestock Vaccine Innovation 
Fund, which is co-funded with the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation and GAC. Additionally, CBC 
television’s The National featured a report on how an IDRC-funded project on Ebola research is also 
helping address disinformation on vaccines in general. An adapted version of the feature was also 
broadcast on CBC Radio 1. 
 
Developing a new strategic plan 
During this quarter of the 2015-2020 strategic plan’s final year, IDRC continued its consultations, most 
notably meeting with GAC officials, on the emerging strategy to ensure the Centre’s strategic directions 
complement the development work undertaken by other government organizations in ways that will 
further Canada’s impact. These productive engagements brought a close to the consultative phase of 
IDRC’s strategy development, enabling the Centre to focus its efforts toward a final strategy for 2020-
2030. 
 
Risk update 
Risk management is a shared responsibility among Centre managers and is integrated into all 
significant business processes. Management is committed to a continuous, proactive, and systematic 
approach to risk management that is overseen by the Board of Governors. The Centre’s risk 
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management processes are designed to identify risks that may affect the achievement of corporate 
objectives and to manage these within an agreed-upon range of risk tolerances. Risk management is 
applied strategically and appropriately to provide reasonable assurance that the Centre will achieve its 
objectives. 
 
The risks section in the Annual Report 2018-2019 outlines strategic and operational risks, which remain 
unchanged. 
 
Performance update 
The Centre’s operations are subject to seasonal fluctuations and vary from quarter to quarter.  
 
Revenues 
 
TABLE 1: REVENUES 

 
a  This table does not mirror the actual presentation in the financial statements; the 

parliamentary appropriation is considered as revenue throughout this MD&A. 
 
The Centre derives its revenues from a parliamentary appropriation, donor contributions, and other 
sources. The parliamentary appropriation is the most significant of these sources of revenue (see  
Figure 1).  
 
During the six months ended on 30 September 2019, the total 
parliamentary appropriation recognized increased by 2.8% 
to $65.3 million from $63.5 million for the same period in 
2018–2019 (see Table 1). The Centre drew down $2.5 million 
more (4%) of the recurring portion of its parliamentary 
appropriation compared to the same period last year (see 
Table 2). This is attributable to quarterly variations in funding 
needs. The year-over-year decrease of $0.7 million in the 
actual year-to-date non-recurring parliamentary 
appropriation follows the agreed-upon schedule in the 
transfer of appropriated funding from the Canadian Institutes 
of Health Research for the joint support of the Innovating for Maternal and Child Health in Africa 
program. 
 

($000)

Parliamentary appropriation  a 41 009 38 070 31 200 (23.9%) 63 509 72 940 65 300 2.8% 142 907
Donor contributions 8 304 17 029 10 764 29.6% 24 866 27 979 24 731 (0.5%) 51 246
Investment and other income ( 73)  189  248 (439.7%)  497  378  465 (6.4%)  756

Total revenues 49 240 55 288 42 212 (14.3%) 88 872 101 297 90 496 1.8% 194 909

20192018

For the three months ended 30 September For the six months ended 30 September

ActualActual % change

2018 2019
year

2019–2020Budget ActualActual % change Budget
year Budget

Year-over- Year-over-
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TABLE 2: PARLIAMENTARY APPROPRIATION 

 
 
Table 3 shows how the 2019–2020 parliamentary appropriation has been used thus far. For the period 
ended 30 September 2019, the total funding requirement exceeded the parliamentary appropriation by 
$2.9 million. This excess of expenses over appropriation was funded by other revenue sources and 
equity. 
 
TABLE 3: USE OF THE PARLIAMENTARY APPROPRIATION 

      
 
The second quarter’s donor contribution revenues increased 29.6% year-over-year (see Table 1). 
However, during the first six months of this financial year, donor contributions remained stable when 
compared to the same period in 2018-2019. Donor contributions are received in advance and 
recognized as revenue when the related project expenses are incurred. Variations from quarter to 
quarter and year to year are to be expected as project expenses (and hence revenues) are not evenly 
distributed over the life of individual donor contribution agreements. See the Expenses section (Table 4) 
for information on the project variances. The donor contribution revenue sources are shown in dollar 
terms in Figure 2. 

($000)

Recurring portion 62 255 64 760 4.0% 141 849
Non-recurring portion 1 254  540 (56.9%) 1 058
Appropriation recognized 63 509 65 300 2.8% 142 907

Appropriation available for drawdown 75 829 77 607 2.3% -         

Budget
2019–2020

Year-over-
year

% change

For the six months ended 30 September

Actual
2018

Actual
2019

($000)

Total expenses 94 665 89 637 190 166
Minus: 
  Donor-funded expenses 24 866 24 731 51 246

69 799 64 906 138 920
Replenishment of financial reserve -         3 303 4 803
Appropriation used for purchase of property,
   equipment, and intangibles  60  33 1 450
Total funding requirement 69 859 68 242 145 173

Parliamentary appropriation 63 509 65 300 142 907

Excess of expenses over appropriation 
(covered by other sources of revenues) (6 350) (2 942) (2 266)

For the six months
ended 30 September
Actual Actual

2019–20202018 2019

Annual
budget
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FIGURE 2: REVENUES FROM DONOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

  
Expenses 
Management reports expenses under two main headings: development research programming and 
corporate and administrative services. 
 
TABLE 4: EXPENSES 

 
 
The research project expenses funded by parliamentary appropriation and those funded by donor 
contributions are lower than targeted for both the quarter and the six months ended 
30 September 2019. In spite of close monitoring by the Centre, some of the research project payments, 
especially in large complex multi-year programs, did not occur as per the projected timing. This 
situation reflects the inherent unpredictability of recipient performance and their delivery of research 
milestones, upon which payments are based. 
 
By the end of the year, management anticipates a year-over-year decrease for research project 
expenses funded by donor contributions because a few large co-funded programs ended in 2018–
2019 and others that are subsiding in 2019–2020. On the other hand, several new co-funded programs 
are still in their early stages and they will ramp up by the beginning of 2020–2021. Thus, next year 
should see a rebound in donor contribution revenues. 
 
Figure 3 provides an overview of the total research project expenses by program area, including those 
funded by parliamentary appropriation and by donor contributions. Agriculture and Environment 

($000)

Development research programming

Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 25 279 25 595 21 252 (15.9%) 43 788 43 666 39 319 (10.2%) 84 424
Research projects funded by donor contributions 6 031 13 800 8 403 39.3% 19 590 21 771 19 768 0.9% 39 690
Enhancing research capabilities 10 912 11 715 10 279 (5.8%) 22 695 23 891 21 723 (4.3%) 47 186

42 222 51 110 39 934 (5.4%) 86 073 89 328 80 810 (6.1%) 171 300

Corporate and administrative services 3 766 4 746 4 496 19.4% 8 592 9 432 8 827 2.7% 18 866

Total expenses 45 988 55 856 44 430 (3.4%) 94 665 98 760 89 637 (5.3%) 190 166

Actual % change

For the six months ended 30 September

2018 2019 Year-over-
year Budget

Year-over-

Budget ActualActual % change 2019–2020
year

Actual Budget

2018 2019

For the three months ended 30 September
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includes Food Security, Climate Change, and Food, Environment and Health. Inclusive Economies 
consists of programming in Employment and Growth, Governance and Justice, and Maternal and Child 
Health. Technology and Innovation includes Foundations for Innovation, Networked Economies, and 
Knowledge Innovation and Exchange. Flexible funds allow for innovation in programming and 
responses to unexpected opportunities that advance corporate priorities. 
 
FIGURE 3: TOTAL RESEARCH PROJECT EXPENSES (ALL SOURCES) BY PROGRAM AREA ($000) 

 
 
 
 
 
The year-to-date 2019-2020 
research project expenses total 
$59.1 million. Of this amount, 
$39.3 million is funded by 
parliamentary appropriation and 
$19.8 million by donor 
contributions. 
 
 
 
 

The expenses for enhancing research capabilities, for the six months ended 30 September 2019, are 
lower by $1.0 million compared to the same period last year, as a result of the adoption of the new 
standard IFRS16-Leases (refer to note 5 to the financial statements) and of an increase in vacancies. The 
expenses were $2.2 million lower than budgeted for the year-to-date period because of vacant 
positions and the timing of ongoing activities, such as travel.  
 
Expenses for corporate and administrative services for the six months ended 30 September 2019 are 
relatively stable compared to the same period last year. The budget variance of $0.6 million is related to 
lower salaries and benefits due to vacancies and the timing of continuing operating expenses.  
 
Financial position 
As disclosed in the first quarterly financial report of this year, the Centre’s financial position for the 
current financial year is impacted by the application of the new lease accounting standard, IFRS 16 (see 
note 5 to the financial statements). As a result of adopting IFRS 16, amortization and depreciation 
expenses have increased as at 30 September 2019 compared to the prior year while accommodation 
expenses have decreased compared to the prior year (refer to note 14 of the financial statements). 
 
The Centre’s financial position is summarized in Figure 4. The majority of assets are in cash, which 
reflects IDRC’s role as a steward of donor funds. Liabilities are fully funded by revenues and contain a 
large portion of deferred revenue, which represents donor funds received but not yet recognized as 
revenue (refer to note 8 of the financial statements). 
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FIGURE 4: SUMMARY OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

         
Total assets at 30 September 2019 increased by 10.0% (from $80.4 to $88.4 million) as compared to 
31 March 2019. The increase in assets is mainly due to the recording of right-of-use assets valued at 
$10.4 million. 
 
Total liabilities increased by 10.8% (from $66.3 to $73.4 million) compared to 31 March 2019. Similar to 
the assets, this is mainly explained by the recording of lease liabilities associated with the non-current 
right-of-use assets totalling $7.2 million (refer to note 9 in the financial statements). In addition, the 
employee benefits amount shown in Figure 4 represents the non-current portion. The current portion of 
both lease liabilities and employee benefits is included within accrued liabilities. 
 
FIGURE 5: EQUITY 

 
The restricted equity for special programs and operational initiatives is stable at $1.3 million. Restricted 
equity represents funds for the John G. Bene Fellowship ($1.2 million) and funds received for the David 
and Ruth Hopper & Ramesh and Pilar Bhatia Canada Fund ($0.1 million). 
 
The $5.0 million net investment in capital assets segregates the portion of the equity representing the 
Centre’s net investments in capital assets. This equity category matches the value of property, 
equipment, and intangible assets as reported in the statement of financial position. The balance 
decreases year-over-year as amortization and depreciation exceed capital asset purchases. The net 
investments in capital assets are broken down by type of asset in Figure 6. 
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FIGURE 6: CAPITAL ASSETS ($000) 

 
The reserved equity sets aside 4% of the recurring portion of the annual parliamentary appropriation 
($141.8 million) at the beginning of the year to safeguard against fluctuations in the timing of program 
expenses. At this time, the reserve of $10.4 million also includes $0.7 million for the upgrade of key 
corporate systems that has just commenced as well as $4.0 million for future leasehold improvements 
of the head office space, for which the lease ends in 2022. 
 
The negative balance of $1.7 million in unrestricted equity represents the residual balance of equity 
after the allotments to restricted and reserved equity. This balance reflects all variances described in the 
previous Revenues and Expenses sections. The negative amount is offset by reserved equity and is 
expected to be reversed by the end of the next quarter, with a planned accumulation of less than 
$1.0 million at the end of the financial year. 
 
Cash flows 
For the six months ended 30 September 2019, operating activities decreased cash by $10.2 million 
(see Table 5). This decrease in liquidities reflects more outflows to grant recipients than cash inflows 
from revenue sources and represents a normal pattern in the first half of the year as the accruals from 
the previous year are disbursed. Further detail within each category (receipts and payments) can be 
found on the Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows on page 26. 
 
The cash flows used in investing activities for the six months ended 30 September 2019 was less than 
$0.1 million and is entirely in relation to the acquisition of property, equipment, and intangible assets. 
There were no investments made or held during the quarter. 
 
The cash flows used in financing activities are a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases. Further 
details are in note 5 to the financial statements. 
 
The majority of cash held at 30 September 2019 comes from donor contribution advances received and 
accounted for as deferred revenue (see note 8 to the financial statements). 
 



 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | 17 
 

TABLE 5: SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS 

    
 
Outlook update 
During this quarter, there were changes in the Centre’s international presence. The host country 
agreement between IDRC and the Government of Senegal was renewed. This document is an important 
administrative tool that allows IDRC to convene researchers and key development stakeholders, and to 
work closely with other international organizations operating in the region. IDRC has signed an office 
lease agreement, which commenced on October 1st. In anticipation of the office opening, a number of 
program employees relocated to Dakar in August and September. The office will be officially called the 
West and Central Africa Regional Office (WARO) and the Nairobi office has been renamed from the 
Sub-Saharan Africa Regional Office (ROSSA) to the East and Southern Africa Regional Office (ESARO). 
 
There were no other significant changes in the operating environment since the publication of Annual 
Report 2018–2019 on the Centre’s website. 
 
Since the beginning of the 2015–2020 strategic planning period, the Centre has signed $218 million 
worth of co-funding agreements (see Figure 7). During the second quarter of this financial year, 
$6.3 million in new co-funding agreements were signed. Management is actively working on several 
additional co-funding agreements expected to be signed before the end of the financial year. 
  

($000)

Receipts 92 380 83 940 (8 440)
Payments (101 652) (94 145) 7 507
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities (9 272) (10 205) ( 933)

Proceeds from disposition (acquisition) of property and 
equipment and intangible assets ( 58) ( 33)  25
Cash flows used in investing activities ( 58) ( 33)  25

Payment of lease liability -         (1 808) (1 808)
Cash flows used in financing activities -        (1 808) (1 808)

(Decrease) Increase in cash (9 330) (12 046) (2 716)

Cash, beginning of period 78 782 71 231 (7 551)

Cash, end of period 69 452 59 185 (10 267)

For the six months
Year-over-ended 30 September

Actual
2018

Actual
2019

year
change
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FIGURE 7: CO-FUNDING AGREEMENTS  
 

 
 
As at 30 September 2019, the Centre is committed to disburse a total of $183.8 million for development 
research programming activities. Of this amount, $125.8 million is expected to be funded by 
parliamentary appropriation and $58.0 million by donor contributions. It is anticipated that these 
commitments will be disbursed over the next five years. These commitments are subject to funds 
provided by Parliament and by co-funders. The figure below provides an overview of the outstanding 
commitments by program area. Information on current project expenses in each of the program areas 
appears on page 14. 
 
FIGURE 8: OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS ($ MILLIONS) 
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Business performance highlights 
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Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
 
 
Statement of Management Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 
Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34) and the Treasury Board of Canada’s Standard on Quarterly 
Financial Reports for Crown Corporations. 
 
Management has implemented the necessary internal controls to enable the preparation of 
condensed interim financial statements that are free from material misstatements. Management is 
also responsible for ensuring that all other information in this interim financial report is consistent, 
where appropriate, with the condensed interim financial statements. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by the Centre’s 
statutory auditor. 
 
Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position, financial performance, and cash flows of the Centre, as 
at the date of, and for the periods presented in, the condensed interim financial statements. 
 
On behalf of management, 
 

 
Jean Lebel, PhD Sylvain Dufour, Eng., CPA, CMA, MSc 
President Vice-President, Resources,  
 and Chief Financial Officer 

 
 
Ottawa, Canada 
18 November 2019 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)  
as at  
 

            (unaudited)          (audited)   
    30 September 2019  31 March 2019 

Assets                    
Current        
 Cash  59 185))   71 231)   

 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 6)  13 897))   3 196)   

    73 082))   74 427)   

Non-current       
 Property and equipment  3 900))   4 517)   

 Intangible assets  1 096))   1 493)   
 Right-of-use assets (Note 7)  10 355))   —)  

    88 433))   80 437)    
         
Liabilities       

         
Current        

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  17 443))   21 295)  

 Deferred revenue (Note 8)  38 737))    35 890)   
    56 180))   57 185)   

Non-current       
 Deferred revenue (Note 8)  8 563))   7 455)   

 Employee benefits  1 488))   1 652)   
 Lease liabilities (Note 9)  7 198))   —)   
    73 429))    66 292)    

         
Equity         
Unrestricted  (1 657))  

 —)   
Restricted  1 291))   1 264)  

Net investments in capital assets  4 996))   6 010)  

Reserved   10 374))   6 871)  

    15 004))    14 145)    
    88 433))   )  80 437)    

         
  Commitments (Note 12) 
  Contingencies (Note 13) 
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income  
(unaudited – in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

           
    For the three months ended  For the six months ended 
    30 September   30 September 

    2019   2018   2019   2018 

Revenues         
Donor contributions (Note 10)  10 764)  8 304)   24 731)    24 866)   
Investment and other income  248)   (73)   465)   497) 

    11 012)   8 231)     25 196)   25 363)   

           
Expenses         
Development research programming (Note 14)         
 Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 21 252)   25 279)    39 319)    43 788) 

 Research projects funded by donor contributions  8 403)  6 031)    19 768)       19 590)   

 Enhancing research capabilities   10 279)   10 912)     21 723)    22 695)    

    39 934)   42 222)  80 810)    86 073)   
Corporate and administrative services (Note 14)         
 Corporate services  4 162)   3 500)   8 238)    8 065)   

 Regional office administration   334)    266)   589)     527)   
    4 496)   3 766)    8 827)    8 592)   

           
Total expenses  44 430)   45 988)    89 637)  94 665)   

           
Cost of operations before parliamentary appropriation  (33 418)  (37 757)  (64 441)  (69 302) 

           
Parliamentary appropriation (Note 11)  31 200)   41 009)    65 300)    63 509)    

             
Net results of operations  (2 218)    3 252)    859)  (5 793) 

 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  



 
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 25 
 

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity  
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

  

 

        
  For the three months ended For the six months ended 
  30 September 30 September 

  2019  2018   2019   2018 
Unrestricted equity         
Beginning of period 60)  (2 523)  —)   5 937)     

 Net results of operations (2 218)  3 252)  859)  (5 793)  
 Net transfers from other classes of equity 501)      604)     (2 516)     1 189)     
Balance end of period (1 657)  1 333)    (1 657)       1 333)   

          
Restricted equity         
Beginning of period 1 271)    1 275)     1 264)     1 225)     
 Net increase   20)     6)    27)     26)      
Balance end of period 1 291)    1 281)      1 291)      1 281)      

          
Net investments in capital assets         
Beginning of period 5 517)     7 386)     6 010)      7 991)        
 Net decrease  (521)  (610)    (1 014)  (1 215)  
Balance end of period 4 996)  6 776)     4 996)      6 776)        

          
Reserved equity         
Beginning of period 10 374)    8 774)    6 871)     8 774)    

 Net increase —)  —)    3 503)  —)  
Balance end of period 10 374)    8 774)      10 374)      8 774)       

             

Equity, end of period 15 004)    18 164)      15 004)        18 164   
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
 
  



 
26 | QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows  
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

            
    For the three months ended For the six months ended 
    30 September 30 September 

    2019   2018   2019   2018   

Operating activities          
Receipts from parliamentary appropriation   32 300)    38 000)    63 300)    55 000)   
Receipts from donor contributions   5 197)    25 130)    19 745)  36 405)   
Receipts from other sources   115)    84)    895)  975)   
Payments to grant recipients  (26 556)  (33 949)    (59 580)  (64 533)   
Payments to employees  (11 049)  (11 052)    (22 677)  (23 349)  
Payments to suppliers and others  (5 346)  (6 796)    (11 888)  (13 770)  
            
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities  (5 339)     11 417)    (10 205)  (9 272)   
            
Investing activities          
Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets (15)     (19)     (33)  (60)   

Net proceeds of disposition of property and equipment —)   —)    —)  2)    
Cash flows used in investing activities  (15)  (19)    (33)    (58)     
            
Financing activities          

Payments of lease liabilities   (904)  —)    (1 808)  —)    

Cash flows used in financing activities  (904)     —)    (1 808)  —)   
          
(Decrease) Increase in cash   (6 258)      11 398)    (12 046)   (9 330)    
            
Cash, beginning of period  65 443)  58 054)    71 231)    78 782)     
            
Cash, end of period  59 185)     69 452)    59 185)    69 452)     

              
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements  

(unaudited – in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated) 
For the six months ended 30 September 2019 
 
1.  Corporate information 
 
The International Development Research Centre (the Centre or IDRC), a Canadian Crown corporation without share capital, was 
established as a registered charity in 1970 by the Parliament of Canada through the International Development Research Centre Act. The 
Centre is exempt from the payment of income tax, as per section 149 of the Income Tax Act. 
    
2.  Authority and objective 
 
The Centre is funded primarily through an annual appropriation received from the Parliament of Canada. In accordance with 
section 85(1.1) of the Financial Administration Act, the Centre is exempt from Divisions I to IV of Part X of the Act, except for 
sections 89.8 to 89.92, subsection 105(2) and sections 113.1, 119, 131 to 148 and 154.01. 
 
The objective of the Centre is to initiate, encourage, support, and conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the 
world and into the means for applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social advancement 
of those regions. 
 
3.  Basis of preparation 
 
The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Centre. All values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand ($000) except where otherwise indicated. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting based on recognition and measurement standards applicable under International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). These statements have not been audited or reviewed by the 
Centre’s external auditors. 
 
The condensed interim financial statements were prepared based on historical cost (unless otherwise indicated) and do not include all 
the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements.  
 
4.  Significant accounting policies 
 
Significant accounting policies used in these interim financial statements are disclosed in Note 4 of the Centre’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 except for the application of a new standard IFRS 16 – Leases effective for financial years 
started on or after 1 January 2019, disclosed below and in Note 5 of these interim financial statements. The accounting policies have 
been applied consistently to all periods presented. 
 

a. Leases 
The Centre leases, in several countries, office space and technology equipment in the normal course of its business. At the 
inception of a contract, it assesses whether the contract is or contains a lease that conveys the right to use an asset for a period in 
exchange for considerations. The Centre recognizes a right-to-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease 
agreements in which it is a lessee, except for low value leases or leases with a term of 12 months or less. As permitted by the 
standard’s practical expedient, these lease contracts continue to be accounted for within the statement of comprehensive income. 

 
Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the lease term on a straight-line basis. The lease term includes periods covered by an 
option to extend if the Centre is reasonably certain to exercise the option. From time to time, the right-of-use asset may be 
adjusted to reflect identified impairment losses. 

 
At the commencement date, the lease liability is accounted for at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease 
payments are discounted using the Centre’s notional incremental borrowing rate. 
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5.  New and revised accounting standards 
 
On 1 April 2019, the Centre adopted IFRS 16-Leases to replace IAS 17- Leases and IFRIC 4 – Determining whether an arrangement 
contains a lease. 
 
IFRS 16 requires entities to determine whether a contract contains a lease and sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, 
presentation, and disclosure of leases for parties of a contract. The new leases standard also requires lessees to recognize assets and 
liabilities, when recognition requirements are met, for the rights and obligations created by their leases. Short-term leases (less than 
twelve months) and leases of low-value assets have an optional exemption from the requirements. IFRS 16 removes the classification of 
leases for lessees as either operating leases or finance leases. 
 
The Centre applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the standard was applied retrospectively with the 
cumulative effect of the initial application recognized in the opening equity as at 1 April 2019. As such, the comparative information has 
not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and is not comparable to the information presented for 2018. 
 
The Centre has elected to use the exemption proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value. 
The Centre has also elected to use the practical expedients in the standard not to separate non-lease components from lease 
components and not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at the date of initial application. The expenses related to 
these leases continue to be reported under operating expenses within the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
At the date of the initial application, the incremental borrowing rates applied to lease liabilities vary from 1.6% to 13.5% depending on 
the economic environment in which the lease was entered into, the country-specific risk-free rate, and the weighted average lease term. 
The incremental borrowing rates represent the applicable rate had the Centre borrowed funds over a similar term with similar asset. 
 
As a result of adopting IFRS 16, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were recognized for IDRC’s lease of office space for a total 
amount of $12.1 million (see Notes 7 and 9), with no impact on the opening equity. The five office space leases (one at each IDRC office 
location) were previously classified as operating leases; they are now presented within the statement of financial position as at the date 
of initial application under non-current assets and liabilities, except for the current portion of the lease liabilities, which are presented 
under “accounts payable and accrued liabilities”. The statement of comprehensive income now includes depreciation expenses, on a 
straight-line basis, associated with the right-of-use asset as well as interest expenses related to the lease liabilities. 
 
The amount of operating commitments is reduced significantly (see Note 12 b) given that the commitments related to leases of office 
space are now presented within the statement of financial position. The lease liability as at 1 April 2019 can be reconciled to the 
operating commitments as of 31 March 2019 as follows: 
 

Operating commitments as at 31 March 2019  27 977   
Non-lease related commitments   (3 114) 
Impact of operational expenses not included in lease liabilities according to IFRS 16 (11 202) 
Effect of discounting operating lease commitments as at 1 April 2019   (1 576) 
Lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019    12 085   

 
6. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 
 
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses are incurred in the normal course of business. The accounts receivable are due on demand 
and the carrying values approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Management does not consider 
these to present a significant credit risk. 
 

    30 September 2019  31 March 2019 
Accounts Receivable    
  Donor contributions  10 089   1 148  
  Parliamentary appropriation 2 000   —  
  Other 980   1 446  
 13 069   2 594  
Prepaid expenses 828    602  
Total accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 13 897   3 196  
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7. Right-of-use assets 
  Leases 
Cost   
  at 1 April 2019  12 085) 
  Additions     — 
  at 30 September 2019  12 085) 

    
Accumulated depreciation   
  at 1 April 2019      —  
  Depreciation expense  (1 730) 
  at 30 September 2019  (1 730) 

    
Net book value   
  at 1 April 2019  12 085) 

  at 30 September 2019  10 355) 
 
During the first six months of the financial year, the Centre did not incur any significant expenses related to leases of low-value assets 
for which the recognition exemption was applied. The Centre does not have any short-term leases for which the recognition exemption 
was applied. 
 
On 16 September 2019, a lease agreement was signed for the Centre’s office space in Senegal. The lease commences on 1 October 2019 
for a duration of six years. A right-of-use asset (estimated at $0.6 million) and the associated lease liability (estimated at $0.5 million) will 
be recognized in the financial statements for the quarter ending on 31 December 2019.  
 
8. Deferred revenue 
 
Deferred revenue includes the unspent portion of funds received or receivable on donor contribution activities. 
 

    30 September 2019  31 March 2019 
Donor contribution funding for development research programs    
  Current 38 737    35 890  
  Non-current 8 563   7 455  
 47 300   43 345  

 
9. Lease liabilities 
 

Balance at 1 April 2019   12 085) 
  Interest expense   169) 
  Lease payments        (1 808) 
 Balance at 30 September 2019    10 446) 
    
Current     3 248) 
Non-current (after one year, but not more than five)   7 172)   
Non-current (more than five years)      26) 
Balance at 30 September 2019      10 446) 

 
10. Donor contributions 
 
IDRC enters into co-funding (contribution) agreements with various donors to complement the Centre’s funding of research for 
development by deepening and broadening its programming reach, increasing resources for development research projects and 
programs, and bringing innovation to scale. The Centre manages donor contributions together with its own contributions funded from 
the parliamentary appropriation. A breakdown of the revenue and expense recognition for donor contributions is provided below. 
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    For the three months ended  For the six months ended 
    30 September 30 September 
    2019   2018   2019   2018 
                    
Global Affairs Canada   2 834)     3 606)     5 725)     6 963)     
United Kingdom Department of Health   2 471)     73)     4 656)     73)    
The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation   968)     1 498)     4 253)     4 593)    
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation   1 841)     1 409)     3 443)     2 876)    
Department for International Development (UK Aid)   695)     1 104)     1 526)     7 753)    
Australian Centre for International Agriculture Research  237)     146)     1 470)     233)    
Ministry of Foreign Affairs Netherlands    1 084)     50)     1 128)     1 358)   
Other donor agencies *   634)     418)     2 530)      1 017)    
  10 764  8 304)    24 731)    24 866)    

*  The six months ended 30 September includes contributions of $365 (30 September 2018: $426) from the Norwegian Agency for 
Development Cooperation, $1,044 (30 September 2018: $0) from other Government of Canada entities, and $1,122 from other 
donors (30 September 2018: $591). 

 
11. Parliamentary appropriation   
 

  For the six months ended   
  30 September   
  2019     2018   
            
Annual parliamentary appropriation 142 907)      139 338)    
      
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 30 June (34 100)     (22 500)   
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 30 September (31 200)     (41 009)   
Appropriation recognized for the six months ended 30 September (65 300)     (63 509)   
Appropriation available for reminder of the year 77 607)     75 829)    

 

12. Commitments 
 

a. Research project-related 
The Centre is committed to making payments of up to $183.8 million (31 March 2019: $177.4 million) during the next five years, 
subject to funds provided by Parliament or donors and to compliance by recipients with the terms and conditions of their grant 
agreements. Of this amount, $125.8 million (31 March 2019: $126.5 million) is expected to be funded from future parliamentary 
appropriations and $58.0 million (31 March 2019: $50.9 million) from donor contribution agreements. 
 

 
    30 September 2019  31 March 2019 
       
Within one year  82 269)   73 248)  
After one year, but not more than five  101 548)   104 140)  
More than five  4)   —))  
Total future payments  183 821)   177 388)  

 
b. Other 
The Centre has entered into various agreements for contractual obligations for goods and services in Canada and abroad which 
includes lease maintenance and operating commitments that are out-of-scope of IFRS 16. Agreements expire at different dates up 
to 2024. Future payments related to these commitments as at 30 September 2019 are as follows:  
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    30 September 2019  31 March 2019 
       
Within one year  6 496)   9 790)  
After one year, but not more than five  7 205)   17 893)  
More than five years  13)   294)  
Total future payments  13 714)   27 977)  

   
As a result of adopting IFRS 16, commitments as at 30 September 2019 are significantly reduced given that office space leases are 
now presented within the statement of financial position as lease liabilities (see Note 5). 

 
13.  Contingencies  
 
The Centre may, from time to time, be involved in legal proceedings, claims, and litigation that arise in the normal course of business. 
Based on the advice of legal counsel, management does not expect the outcome of any of these proceedings to have a material effect 
on the statement of financial position or on the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
14. Schedule of expenses 
 

      For the three months ended   For the six months ended 
      30 September   30 September 
      2019   2018   2019   2018 
                    
Development research programming                   
Contribution to institutions and individuals     28 695   30 005)     55 820   61 034)   
Core salaries and benefits     6 114   5 918)     12 725   12 350)   
Co-funded project salaries and benefitsa     1 369   1 871)     2 837   3 666)   
Professional services     1 016   1 125)     2 695   1 961)   
Amortization and depreciation     937    434)     1 875    869)   
Travel     503    599)     1 422   1 428)   
Co-funded project expensesa     424    537)      961   1 106)   
Accommodations     470   1 054)     896   2 371)   
Meetings and conferences   97    177)     527    341)   
Other     309     502)     1 052    947)   
      39 934   42 222)     80 810   86 073)   
                    
Corporate and administrative services                   
Salaries and benefits     2 619   2 079)     5 375    4 968)   
Amortization and depreciation     465    195)     902    390)   
Professional services     403    368)     705    688)   
Accommodations     215    462)     407   939)   
Furniture, equipment, and maintenance     308    130)     395    443)   
Office supplies and expenses     203    156)     372    406)   
Other b     283    376)     671    758)   
      4 496   3 766)     8 827   8 592)   
                 
Total expenses     44 430   45 988)     89 637   94 665)   

a  Includes all costs directly related to the development of research capabilities in co-funded projects. These represent total expenses 
for the quarter of $1 794 (30 September 2018: $2,408) of which $255 comprise travel for the quarter (30 September 2018: $241); 
and for the six months $3 798 (30 September 2018: $4,772), of which $573 comprises travel for the six months  

   (30 September 2018: $573). Enhancing research capabilities expenses represent IDRC’s multifaceted role as research funder, 
adviser, and knowledge broker. This means that IDRC is a research funder and builds recipient capacity throughout the research 
process. 

b  Includes travel for the quarter of $48 (30 September 2018: $101) and for the six months $184 (30 September 2018: $180). 
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